

**Director (Medical) Delhi Employees' State Insurance Vs. M/s
Ortho Neuro Physiotherapy
OMP (Comm) NO. 128/2023**

25.09.2023

**Fresh petition under Section 34 of the Arbitration and
conciliation Act received by way of random allocation.**

It be checked and registered.

**Present : Sh.Manish Kumar Saran, Satya Prakash Sharan
and Yash Prakash Sharan, Ld. Counsels for the
petitioner.**

Heard. Perused.

Issue notice of the petition to the respondent through all permissible modes i.e. RC/Speed Post/ Courier/E-mail/Whatsapp and FAX etc. on filing of PF and soft copy of complete paper book of the petition in PDF format. For service through electronic mode, petitioner to file affidavit with respect to the correctness of the address and contact details.

Steps for service and process fee be filed within one week.

Letter of request be sent to the office of ld. Arbitrator by all modes i.e. RC/Speed Post/Courier/E-mail and FAX etc. for submission of arbitral proceedings in a sealed cover atleast one week prior to the next date.

To come up for following steps:

1. service of respondent;
2. receipt of arbitral award;

3. reply by the respondent to the petition within 30 days from the date of service of notice. Advance copy be given;

4. rejoinder, if any, be filed by the petitioners prior to 7 days from the date fixed. Advance copy be given;

To come up for **18.12.2023**.

Anurag Sain
District Judge (Commercial Court)-01
Patiala House Court, New Delhi.
25.09.2023